
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 15 March 2011 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 
Councillor Catherine Bowman (Vice-
Chair) 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
 

Councillor David Hubber  
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor Wilma Nelson 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Virginia Wynn-Jones on 020 7525 7055  or email: virginia.wynn-jones@southwark.gov.uk 
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 March 2011 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

Licensing Committee 
 

Tuesday 15 March 2011 
7.00 pm 

Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

1 - 3 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on Thursday 6 January 2011. 
 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

4 - 17 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the open sections of the 
meetings held on 20 December 2010, 12 January 2011, 7 February 2011 
and 28 February 2011. 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL 
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - BOROUGH AND BANKSIDE, 
CAMBERWELL AND PECKHAM AREAS 

 

18 - 67 

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL 
SATURATION POLICIES DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE 
IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - ELEPHANT & CASTLE; OLD 
KENT ROAD CORRIDOR (NORTH & SOUTH); AND WALWORTH 
ROAD/EAST STREET AREAS 

 

68 - 94 

9. THE EXTENSION OF PITCHES: DESIGNATION OF NORTHCROSS 
ROAD 

 

95 - 100 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

10. CONFIDENTIAL - INTERESTED PARTIES' CONTACT DETAILS 
 

 

 On closed agenda 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 March 2011 
 



1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 6 January 2011 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Thursday 6 January 2011 
at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Catherine Bowman 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor James Barber, chair of Dulwich Community Council 
Ms Anna Hepburn, local resident 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

John McHenry, Markets Development Manager 
Richard Parkins, Health Safety Licensing & Environmental Protection 
Unit Manager 
Dave Franklin, Licensing Officer 
Felix Rechtman, Legal Officer 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Lorraine Lauder. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 6 January 2011 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Robin Crookshank-Hilton declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in 
item 8.  
 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2010 be agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes from the meetings held on 27 September 2010, 4 October 2010, 
18 October 2010, 3 November 2010, 15 November, and 15 December 2010 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - DRAFT 
SOUTHWARK SEX ESTABLISHMENTS POLICY FOR PURPOSES OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the licensing committee approved the draft Southwark sex establishments 

policy at appendix A to this report, for the purpose of public consultation. 
 
2. The committee resolved that policy when it returns to them for approval includes a 

clear glossary of terms and definitions. 
 

8. THE EXTENSION OF PITCHES AND SUNDAY DESIGNATION OF NORTH CROSS 
ROAD  

 

 The officer presented his report and members had questions.  Councillor James Barber, 
chair of the Dulwich Community Council spoke on the item. Local residents who had taken 
part in the consultation also spoke to the committee and asked questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee resolved to vary the designation of North Cross Road as a licence 

street to increase the number of pitches from twenty to thirty and include Sunday as a 
trading day (but the hours to be agreed as per item 2 below) 

 
2. That the committee requested that the officer attends the next available Dulwich 

Community Council meeting to discuss the following with ward councillors and local 

2



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Thursday 6 January 2011 
 

residents: 
 

a. Discuss the Sunday trading hours; 
b. Consult on the Saturday trading hours with traders and local residents; 
c. Consult on the number of traders allowed on Monday to Thursday with a 

proposed maximum of 5; 
d. Consult on the market location being shifted towards the Lordship Lane end 

of Northcross Road; 
e. Consult on the road closures proposed; 
f. Explore the possibility of using some of the street trading revenue to 

install traffic calming measures on Northcross Road; 
g. Reviewing the market every 6 months; 

 
3. The Dulwich Community Council are requested to make recommendations on the 

above and these recommendations will be presented at the next licensing committee 
on 15 March 2011.  

 
The meeting closed at 9.05pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

3



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 20 December 2010 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 20 
December 2010 at 10.00 am at Room G02c - 160 Tooley Street, Ground Floor London 
SE1 2TZ 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield 

Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Rosalynde Stone (applicant) 
Mr Stone (resident) 
Marie Stone (resident) 
Jasper Tomlinson (resident) 
Mustafa Arif (owner of the premises) 
Councillor Poddy Clark (ward councillor) 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Kristie Ashenden (licensing officer) 
Tracy McCarthy (enforcement officer) 
Alan Blissett (environment protection team) 
Felix Rechtman (legal services) 
Virginia Wynn-Jones (constitutional team) 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as the voting members.  In the absence of the 
chair, Councillor David Hubber was nominated and agreed to chair the meeting.   
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none.  
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.  
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - WABI SHEBELE RESTAURANT, 189 - 191 NEW KENT ROAD, 
LONDON, SE1 4AG  

 

 The licensing officer presented her report. 

Agenda Item 6
4



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 20 December 2010 
 

 
The applicant for review presented to the sub-committee. Members had questions for the 
applicant. The owner of the premises had questions for the applicant. 
 
The premises owner presented to the sub-committee.  Members had questions for the 
owner. The applicant for review had questions for the own
[...]
employed from 2200hrs till 
closing.   

 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 

5



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 20 December 2010 
 

The licensing sub-committee found that the premises as currently operated adversely 
affect the prevention of public nuisance objective in the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
This decision is open to appeal by either 
 

a) The applicant for the review; 
b) The premises licence holder; or 
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application   

 
Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ chief executive for the magistrates court for the area within the period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the 
decision. 
 
This decision does not have effect until either 
 

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or 
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of. 

 
The meeting closed at 12.25pm.  

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

6



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 January 2011 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Wednesday 
12 January 2011 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 

Councillor Althea Smith 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
 

OTHERS PRESENT: 
 

Mr Shahib Razaq, applicant 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Wesley McArthur, licensing officer 
Felix Rechtman, legal officer 
Sean Usher, constitutional officer 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - 
[...]
f recording images of both the interior and exterior 
of the premises.  

 
6. That all staff shall undertake a recognised training scheme in respect of the sale and / 

or supply of supplying Intoxicating liquor.  
 
7. A personal license holder shall be on the premises at all times that intoxicating liquor is 

sold or supplied. 
 
Reasons 
 
The sub-committee considered the representations from local residents and heard from 
the applicant and decided that the granting of the application will not have adverse impact 
on the four licensing objectives. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
That the licensee and any person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application may appeal against the decision. Any appeal must be made to the magistrate 

8



3 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Wednesday 12 January 2011 
 

court for the petty sessions area in which the premises are situated. Any appeal must be 
commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the justices’ chief executive for 
the magistrates court within the period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the 
appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against. 
 
The meeting closed at 10.37am. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 

9



1 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 7 February 2011 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Monday 7 February 
2011 at 10.00 am at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE 

Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT: 
 

Ms Letterberhan Abraha Tafla, applicant 
Alan Blissett, Environmental Protection Team (Noise) 
Anna Clare, Planning Enforcement Officer 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Dorcas Mills, Licensing Officer 
Tracy McCarthy, Licensing Officer 
David Perry , Legal Officer 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 There were none. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The three members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

5. LICENSING ACT 2003 - RED SEA, 85 CAMBERWELL ROAD, LONDON, SE5 OEZ  
 

 The licensing officer presented her report and circulated photos of the premises and a 
map of the vicinity.  The licensing officer notified the committee that there was an 
amendment to her report, paragraph 17 should state that there were no interested parties 
to this application. Members had no questions for the licensing officer. 
 
The applicant’s representative addressed the sub-committee. Members had questions for 
the applicant.  The environmental protection officer had questions for the applicant. 
 

10



2 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 7 February 2011 
 

The environmental protection officer detailed his objections to the application.  Members 
had questions for the officer. The applicant’s representative had questions for the officer. 
 
The planning officer addressed the sub-committee and highlighted the current hours the 
premises had planning permission for and informed the applicant that it would be 
necessary for them to apply for planning permission for hours matching those on the 
licence application. Members had questions for the planning officer.   
 
All parties were given 5 minutes to sum up then the meeting went into closed session to 
consider the application 
 
At the end of the closed session the meeting resumed and the chair read out the following 
decision. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application by Ms Letterberhan Abraha Tafla for the variation of a Premises 
Licence issued under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of Red Sea, 85 Camberwell Road, 
London, SE5 0EZ is refused. 
 
Reasons 
 
The reasons for this decision are as follows: 
 
The licensing sub-committee heard representations from the 
[...]
nected to 
crime and disorder in light of the three serious crime and disorder incidents at the 
premises on 28 January 2011, 15 February 2011 and 18 February 2011 and as a result 
refuse this application and issue a counter notice under section 105 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 
 
The licensing sub-committee has considered the objection notice submitted by the 
Metropolitan Police Licensing Service on the temporary event notice under Section 100 of 
the Licensing Act 2003.  The licensing sub-committee was satisfied that it was necessary 
for the promotion of crime prevention objective to issue a counter notice. 
 
Appeal rights 
 
Where the relevant counter notice under Section 105(3) is given the premises user may 
appeal against the decision.  Where counter notice is not given, the chief officer of the 
police may appeal against that decision.  The appeal must be made to the Magistrates’ 
Court within a period of 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified 
by the licensing authority of the decision to be appealed against.  No appeal may be 
brought later than five working days before the day on which the event begins.   

16



5 
 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee - Monday 28 February 2011 
 

 
The meeting closed at 11.40am.  
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 
 

17



Item: 
7. 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:   
15 March 2011 

Meeting Name:  
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: The Licensing Act 2003 – Consideration of local saturation 
policies dealing with the “cumulative impact” of licensed 
premises – Borough and Bankside, Camberwell and 
Peckham areas 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Cathedral, Chaucer, Grange, Newington, Faraday, 
Camberwell Green, Brunswick Park, Peckham, Livesey, 
South Camberwell, The Lane, Peckham Rye and Nunhead 
 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the committee agrees, that on the basis of the partnership analytical report 

and the report from the environmental protection team, it is appropriate and 
necessary to maintain the existing saturation policies in 

 
a) Camberwell; and 
b) Peckham. 

 
2. That the committee agrees, that on the basis of the partnership analytical 

report; the report from the environmental protection team; and the response 
from the local consultation, it is appropriate and necessary to recommend to 
council assembly the extension of the western boundary of the Borough and 
Bankside saturation area to take in The Cut and Isabella Street. 

 
3. That, in the event that the committee agrees to recommend an extension of the 

Borough and Bankside saturation area to council assembly, the committee 
confirms the new proposed boundary and classes of premises to be 
incorporated. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
4. Statutory guidance permits licensing authorities to consider the adverse 

cumulative impact of licensed premises on a local area and to implement a 
policy that seeks to restrict the further escalation of licensed premises in that 
area. This is known as a “special” or “saturation” policy. 

 
5. A saturation policy may be declared where there is an evidence base showing 

that the concentration of licensed premises in an area, is impacting upon the 
licensing objectives and the addition of each further additional licence is likely to 
have a disproportionate impact on crime and disorder, or nuisance, in that area.  

 
6. Essentially, the evidence base needs to: 

 
• Be factual, quantitative, and proximate; 
• Demonstrate a positive correlation between alcohol/entertainment/late 

night refreshment premises, and crime and disorder and nuisance issues 
within the particular areas under consideration; and 

Agenda Item 7
18



• Examine trends over a period of time. 

7. Since the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 in November 2005, the 
council’s licensing committee has been monitoring available information 
sources that might help to gauge the cumulative impact of licensed pr
[...]
le 
Appendix 1 Partnership analyst’s report dated 6 January 2011 
Appendix 2 Map of the Borough and Bankside saturation area 
Appendix 3 Further analysis for Borough and Bankside 
Appendix 4 Responses to consultation on the potential extension of the 

Borough and Bankside saturation area                                                        
Appendix 5 Map of the Camberwell saturation area 
Appendix 6 Further analysis for Camberwell 
Appendix 7 Map of the Peckham saturation area 
Appendix 8 Further analysis for Peckham 
 
 
AUDIT TRAIL 
 

Lead Officer Gill Davies, Strategic Director of Environment & Housing 
Report Author Richard Parkins; Health Safety Licensing & Environmental 

Protection Unit Manager 
Version Final 
Dated 19 February 2011 

Key Decision? Yes 
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS/DIRECTORATES/CABINET 

MEMBER 
Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 
Strategic Director of Communities, Law 
& Governance  

Yes Yes 

Finance Director Yes Yes 
Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 
Date final report sent to Constitutional/Community 
Council/Scrutiny Team 

4 March 2011 

 

29



Appendix 1 

1   

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Protective Marking: Restricted 
Publication scheme: Yes/No 
FOIA Exemption: Yes/No 
Title & Version: Alcohol related violence in Southwark’s saturation areas 
Purpose: To inform the SSP of changes to crime numbers and trends in the 

identified saturation areas within Southwark. 
 

Relevant to: SSP; MPS; Licensing 
Summary:  
Author: Kelly Wilson 
Business: Southwark SSP 
Date created: 06 January 2011 
Ratification date:  
Review date:  

 
 

Community Desk 
Alcohol Related Violence 

Saturation Areas, April – September 2010 

30



 

2   

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
1.1 Objectives 

 
The objective of this analysis is to provide an update of alcohol related violence within the saturation 
areas identified within Southwark, as requested by Richard Parkins, to include new geographical 
bo
[...]
local saturation 
policies dealing with the “cumulative impact” of licensed 
premises – Elephant & Castle; Old Kent Road Corridor 
(North & South); and Walworth Road/East Street areas 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

Cathedral, Chaucer, East Walworth, Newington, Faraday, 
South Bermondsey, Livesey and Nunhead 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the committee agrees that on the basis of the partnership analytical report 

and the report from the environmental protection team, the following areas 
remain under ongoing monitor: 

 
a) The Elephant & Castle;  
b) The Old Kent Road; and 
c) The Walworth Road/East Street. 

 
2. That the Elephant & Castle area under monitor be extended northward to run 

flush with the current Borough and Bankside zone. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
3. Statutory guidance permits licensing authorities to consider the adverse 

cumulative impact of licensed premises on a local area and to implement a 
policy that seeks to restrict the further escalation of licensed premises in that 
area. This is known as a “special” or “saturation” policy. 

 
4. A saturation policy may be declared where there is an evidential basis showing 

that the concentration of licensed premises in an area is impacting upon the 
licensing objectives and the addition of each further additional licence is likely to 
have a disproportionate impact on crime and disorder, or nuisance, in that area.  

 
5. Essentially, the evidence base needs to: 

 
• Be factual, quantitative, and proximate; 
• Demonstrate a positive correlation between alcohol/entertainment/late 

night refreshment premises, and crime and disorder and nuisance issues 
within the particular areas under consideration; and 

• Examine trends over a period of time. 

6. Since the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003 in November 2005, the 
council’s licensing committee has been monitoring available information 
sources that might help to gauge the cu
[...]
o be attributable to improved 
recording. 

 
Ambulance data 
13. The area under monitor straddles several wards. Two of these East Walworth 

and Newington rate highly in the list of alcohol related ambulance calls. 
Between December 2009 and May 2010, 95 calls (6.0% of the borough total) 
related to East Walworth. A further 72 calls (4.6% of the borough total) related 
to Newington. 

 
 
 

94



 1 
  

 
Item No.  

9. 
 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 March  2011  

Meeting Name: 
Licensing Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

The extension of pitches: Designation of Northcross Road  
 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

Dulwich Community Council Area 

From: 
 

Strategic Director of Environment and Housing 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Committee resolves to vary the designation of North Cross Road as a licence 

street to extend the number of pitches from twenty (20) to thirty (30), with effect from 1 
May 2011. 

 
2. That the Committee limits the number of pitches Monday to Thursday to ten (10) 
 
3. That following the marking up and allocation of pitches, trading commences by 9am on 

Saturdays. 
 
4. That the Committee notes that an application for a road closure will be made for an 

experimental road closure at the junction with Lordship Lane for a period of eighteen 
(18) months from 1 May 2011 to allow pitches to trade each side of the road between 
Lordship Lane and Nutfield Road to improve safety on Saturdays only. (Map as 
Appendix 1) 

 
5. That the Committee agrees to a further review of these arrangements after 6 months of 

operation. 
 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
6. North Cross Road has been used for the purposes of street trading for over 60 years. It 

was formerly regulated under the London County Council (General Powers) Act 1947.  
The Metropolitan Borough of Camberwell Works Committee report of 10 December 
1947, reported that at the time of the Act’s introduction there were 63 pitches, of which 
23 were licensed.  Goods licensed at the market in 1947 included chestnuts, ice-cream, 
fruit, salads, shell fish and eels, roots, cat meat, wet and dry fish, poultry, rabbits, eggs, 
china, hardware, glass, bacon, clock spares, and second-hand clothing.  

 
7. By the 1990s North Cross Road Market had ceased to be popular and had a low 

attendance rate.  However over the last 10 years the market has flourished, becoming 
a popular site for arts and crafts, organic and home made foods and vintage goods. 
Fridays and Saturdays are the busiest days. 

 
8. Due to high demand the street trading section has set up a waiting list of traders who 

would like to set up a stall in the market, and a constant stream of enquiries from the 
website. 

 
9. It is clear that traders as well as customers find North Cross Road Market an ideal 

place to visit for arts and crafts and organic and home made food and cakes. This also 
brings an increment on the footfall for all the shops, cafes and restaurants in the area, 
including Lordship Lane. 

Agenda Item 9
95



 2 
  

 
10. The report considered by the licensing committee proposed extending the market and 

introducing Sunday as an additional trading day is likely to attract new shoppers and 
contribute to the ongoing cultural rejuvenation of an up and coming “trendy” area.  
However having considered the report, the licensing committee agreed that officers 
should consult with the Dulwich Community Council and report back to the committee.  

 
11. On 6 January 2011 the Licensing Committee resolved: 
 

a) to vary the designation of North Cross Road as a licence street to increase the 
number of pitches from twenty to thirty and include Sunday as a trading day (but 
the hours to be agreed subject to resolution 2 below) 

 
b) that the council officer attends the next available Dulwich Community Council 

meeting to discuss the following with ward councillors and local residents: 
 

• consult on the Saturday trading hours with traders and local residents 
 

•
[...]
ch)  
  
Richard Parkins  
Felix Rechtman  
Sean Usher (and all spares)  
John McHenry  
  
Electronic Copies (Internal)  
 
 

 

  

  
  
  
  
  
Total Copies to be printed: 24 
 

Total Copies to be circulated: 18 
 

Please bring your papers to the meeting.  Spares to be delivered to Sean Usher, c/o Town Hall 
Post Room 
 
DAY OF DESPATCH: 4 March 2011 
 

 


	Agenda
	5 Minutes from the Licensing Committee
	6 Minutes from the Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes - 12 January 2011
	Minutes - 7 February 2011
	Minutes - 28 February 2011

	7 The Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of local saturation policies dealing with the "cumulative impact" of licensed premises - Borough and Bankside, Camberwell and Peckham areas
	Appendix 1: Alcohol and crime statistics
	Appendix 2: Borough & Bankside Map
	Appendix 3: Borough and Bankside Analysis
	Appendix 4: Responses to B&B consultation
	Appendix 5: Camberwell Map
	Appendix 6: Camberwell analysis
	Appendix 7: Peckham Map
	Appendix 8: Peckham Analysis

	8 The Licensing Act 2003 - Consideration of local saturation policies dealing with the "cumulative impact" of licensed premises - Elephant & Castle; Old Kent Road Corridor (North & South); and Walworth Road/East Street areas
	Appendix 1: Elephant & Castle Map
	Appendix 2: Elephant & Castle Analysis
	Appendix 3: Old Kent Road Map
	Appendix 4: Old Kent Road (North) Analysis
	Appendix 5: Old Kent Road (South) Analysis
	Appendix 6: Walworth Road - East Street Map
	Appendix 7: Walworth Road Analysis

	9 The extension of pitches: Designation of Northcross Road
	Appendix A: Map of North Cross Road

	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 15 March 2011 
 

 

Licensing Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Committee held on Tuesday 15 March 2011 
at 7.00 pm at Town Hall, Peckham Road, London SE5 8UB  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE (Chair) 

Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Jeff Hook 
Councillor David Hubber 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Michael Mitchell 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Althea Smith 
 

OTHERS 
PRESENT:  
 

John McHenry, Markets Development Manager 
Richard Parkins, Health Safety Licensing & Environmental Protection Unit 
Manager 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Felix Rechtman, Legal Officer 
Sean Usher, Constitutional Team  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillors Wilma Nelson, Ian Wingfield, Catherine 
Bowman and Darren Merrill. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members listed above were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Councillor Robin Crookshank-Hilton declared a non prejudicial interest in item 9 as she 
was at the Dulwich Community Council meeting on 9 February 2011. 
 
Councillor Michael Mitchell declared a non prejudicial interest in item 9 as he was at the 
Dulwich Community Council meeting on 9 February 2011. 
 



2 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 15 March 2011 
 

 

5. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the open minutes of the committee meeting held on 6 January 2011 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. MINUTES FROM THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open sections of the meetings held on 20 December 2010, 
12 January 2011, 7 February 2011 and 28 February 2011 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the chair. 

 

7. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 
DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - BOROUGH 
AND BANKSIDE, CAMBERWELL AND PECKHAM AREAS  

 

 The officer presented his report and discussed the statistics in all three saturation areas. 
Members had questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee agreed, that on the basis of the partnership analytical report and 

the report from the environmental protection team, it is appropriate and necessary to 
maintain the existing saturation policies in 

 
a) Camberwell; and 
b) Peckham. 

 
2. That the committee agreed, that on the basis of the partnership analytical report; the 

report from the environmental protection team; and the response from the local 
consultation, it is appropriate and necessary to recommend to council assembly the 
extension of the western boundary of the Borough and Bankside saturation area to 
take in The Cut and Isabella Street.  

 
3. That the committee agreed to recommend an extension of the Borough and 

Bankside saturation area to council assembly, the committee confirmed the new 
proposed boundary as that set out in appendix 2 of the report and the classes of 
premises to be incorporated as set out in paragraph 27. 

 

8. THE LICENSING ACT 2003 - CONSIDERATION OF LOCAL SATURATION POLICIES 
DEALING WITH THE "CUMULATIVE IMPACT" OF LICENSED PREMISES - 
ELEPHANT & CASTLE; OLD KENT ROAD CORRIDOR (NORTH & SOUTH); AND 
WALWORTH ROAD/EAST STREET AREAS  

 



3 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 15 March 2011 
 

 The licensing officer presented the statistics on the three areas being monitored. Members 
had questions. The officer stated that the statistical evidence did not support the 
monitoring of Shad Thames at this time. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee agreed that on the basis of the partnership analytical report and 

the report from the environmental protection team, the following areas remain under 
ongoing monitor: 

 
a) The Elephant & Castle;  
b) The Old Kent Road; and 
c) The Walworth Road / East Street. 
 

2. That the committee agreed that the Elephant & Castle area under monitor be 
extended northward to run flush with the current Borough and Bankside zone. 

 

9. THE EXTENSION OF PITCHES: DESIGNATION OF NORTHCROSS ROAD  
 

 The officer presented his report.  Members had questions.   
 
After the discussion the chair moved to the vote on the recommendations as set out in the 
report, the outcome of which was the recommendation as stated were not carried. 
 
The meeting then adjourned for 5 minutes for the chair to take legal and constitutional advice. 
 
At the end of the 5 minute adjournment, the chair invited the committee to vote on an 
amended recommendation including a new recommendation (9.6) regarding further 
consultation on Sunday trading. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the committee resolved to vary the designation of North Cross Road as a license 

street to extend the number of pitches from twenty (20) to thirty (30), with effect from 1 
May 2011. 

 
2. That the committee resolved to defer the designation of North Cross Road as a license 

street on Sunday. 
 
3. That the Committee limited the number of pitches Monday to Thursday to ten (10). 
 
4. That following the marking up and allocation of pitches, licensed traders are not 

required to occupy their pitch until 9am on Saturday. 
 
5. That the Committee agreed to a further review of these arrangements after 6 months of 

operation. 
 
6. That at the end of the 6 month period a further consultation should take place on a 

Sunday trading pilot scheme at the Lordship Lane end of Northcross Road. 
 



4 
 
 

Licensing Committee - Tuesday 15 March 2011 
 

The meeting closed at 8.25pm. 
 

  
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

  
 
 


